

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 704 OF 2026



Between:

1. P Venkataramana, S/o. Krishnappa (late), Aged 73 years, Occ: Retd. Sub- inspector, (A2) R/o. Door No. 11-12/3, SV Nagar, Tirupati Town, Tirupati District, 517501
2. P. Rajeswari, W/o P Venkataramana Aged 65 years, Occ: House (Bed Ridden Patient), (A3) R/o. Door No. 11-12/3, SV Nagar, Tirupati Town, Tirupati District, 517501
3. D.Kiranmayee, D/o D Therdhananda Jaya Dev Aged 35 years, Occ: house wife, R/o. Door No. 18-1-344, Bhavani Nagar, Tirupati. 517501, (A4)

Petitioners/Accused Nos. 2 to 4

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Amaravathi for the State of AP- 522238

Respondent

2. Sri. P.Vani, W/o Gangadhar, Aged 28 years, Occ: Private employe, R/o. Kanikapuramvillage, Nellipalli panchayat, G D Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District - 517501

Respondent/ De-facto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in FIR No.147 OF 2025 on the file of P.S. G D Nellore, Chittoor District for the offences U/S. 85 OF BNS & SEC 3, 4 DPA, against the Petitioners 1 to 3 / Accused A2 to A4

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings of the petitioners 1 to 3/Accused A2 to A4 in FIR No. 147 OF 2025 on the file of P.S. G D Nellore, Chittoor District for the offences U/S. 85 OF BNS & SEC 3,4 DPA, Pending disposal of CRLP No.704 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Kalla Tulasi Durgamba, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.

Petitioners are the in-laws of Respondent No.2.

Considering the entire facts and circumstances of the case, nature of the allegations levelled against the Petitioners by Respondent No.2, the matter is referred to the mediation.

Smt. K.Aruna, learned trained mediator is appointed as mediator in this case.

Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to issue necessary proceedings in this regard.

Both the parties shall appear before the mediation on 04.05.2026.

Station House Officer, G.D.Nelloree Police Station shall drive the parties to the mediation.

Until the mediation proceedings are concluded, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in Cr.No.147 of 2025 of G.D.Nelloree Police Station.

Post after four weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

For

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court Buildings, Amaravati
2. The Station House Officer, GD Nelloree PS, Chittoor District (TO SECURE PRESENCE OF THE PARTIES FOR APPEARANCE BEFORE THE MEDIATOR ON 04.05.2026)
3. Sri. P.Vani, W/o Gangadhar, Aged 28 years, Occ: Private employee, R/o. Kanikapuramvillage, Nellipalli panchayat, G D Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District - 517501 (by RPAD) (for APPEARANCE)
4. One CC to Sri Kalla Tulasi Durgamba, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Smt K Aruna, Mediator
6. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED: 21/04/2026

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

ORDER

CRLP.No.704 of 2026

INTERIM STAY

