



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3504]

FRIDAY, THE 7th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 704/2026

Between:

- 1.P VENKATARAMANA, S/O. KRISHNAPPA (LATE), AGED 73 YEARS, OCC RETD. SUB- INSPECTER,(A2) RESIDENT IN SAME ADDRESS R/O. DOOR NO. 11-12/3 , SV NAGAR, TIRUPATI TOWN, TIRUPATI DISTRICT, 517501
- 2.P. RAJESWARI, W/O P VENKATARAMANA AGED 65 YEARS, OCC HOUSE (BED RIDDEN PATIENT),(A3) RESIDENT IN SAME ADDRESS R/O. DOOR NO. 11-12/3, SV NAGAR, TIRUPATI TOWN, TIRUPATI DISTRICT, 517501
- 3.D.KIRANMAYEE, D/O D THERDHANANDA JAYA DEV AGED 35 YEARS, OCC HOUSE WIFE, R/O. DOOR NO. 18-1-344, BHAVANI NAGAR, TIRUPATI. 517501, (A4)

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED(S)

AND

- 1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, HIGH COURT AT AMARAVATHI FOR THE STATE OF AP- 522238
- 2.SRI P VANI, W/O GANGADHAR, AGED 28 YEARS, OCC PRIVATE EMPLOYE, R/O. KANIKAPURAMVILLAGE .NELLIPALLIPANCHAYAT, G D NELLORMANDAL, CHITTOOR DISTRICT - 517501

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S):

Petition under Section 437/438/439/482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Courtmay be pleased to quash the proceedings in FIR No. 147 OF 2025 on the file of P.S. G D Nellore, Chittoor District for the offences U/S. 85 OF BNS & SEC 3,4 DPA, against the Petitioners 1 to 3 / Accused A2 to A4 and to pass such

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the filing of certified copy of the proceedings in FIR No. 147 OF 2025 on the file of P.S. G D Nellore, Chittoor District and to pass such

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in FIR No. 147 OF 2025 on the file of P.S. G D Nellore, Chittoor District for the offences U/S. 85 OF BNS & SEC 3,4 DPA, against the Petitioners 1 to 3 / Accused A2 to A4 and to pass such other order or orders which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice and equity and to pass such

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused(S):

1.KALLA TULASI DURGAMBA

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant(S):

1.TRIMOORTHY K G

2.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 704 of 2026

ORDER:-

Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission of this Court to withdraw the present Criminal Petition.

2. Permission is accorded.
3. Accordingly, this Criminal Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

As a sequel, Interlocutory Applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM, J

Dated: 07.08.2026
MDP